

**REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
FOR PROCUREMENT OF SUPPLY, INSTALLATION,
COMMISSIONING AND MAINTENANCE OF HARDWARE FOR NEW BRANCH
CHANNEL PROJECT (NBC)**

Ref: SBI/GITC/Core Banking-Tech Operation/2024/2025/1280 dated 13/02/2025.

**STATE BANK GLOBAL IT CENTRE,
2nd FLOOR, CORE BANKING TECH OPS DEPARTMENT
SECTOR – 11, CBD BELAPUR
NAVI MUMBAI 400614.**

Corrigendum No. 1 – Dated 28-03-2025

Please note the following changes have been made in RFP No: SBI/GITC/Core Banking-Tech Operation/2024/2025/1280 dated 13/02/2025:

1. Following changes are applicable in ‘**Appendix-C : Technical & Functional Specifications**’ :

Sl. No	RFP Page No	RFP Clause No	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
1	69	Sl. No 32 of NBC Infrastructure at NR Rable DC	Each Server should have 4 x Intel(R) Xeon(R) Platinum 8460 CPU @ 2.40GHz or higher with 32-core or more.	Each Server should have 4 x Intel(R) Xeon(R) CPU @ 2.40GHz or higher with 32-core or more.
2	69	Sl. No 35 of NBC Infrastructure at NR Rable DC	a. 2 x 1/10Gbps Base-T Ports across Redundant Controller Pairs. b. 4 x Dual Port 25Gbps Fiber SFP c. 4 x Dual Port 32Gb Dual Port Fibre Channel Host Bus Adapter	a. 1x1/10Gbps Base-T Ports b. 2x Quad Port 25 Gbps Fiber SFP c. 4x Dual Port 32Gb Fibre Channel Host Bus Adapter
3	80	Sl. No 96 of NBC Infrastructure at NR Rable DC	Offered device shall have minimum of 1 PB of usable capacity using 8TB drives. Offered raw capacity shall be factory configured in Raid 6.	Offered device shall have minimum of 1 PB of usable capacity using 8TB/16TB drives. Offered raw capacity shall be factory configured in Raid 6.

4	80	Sl. No 98 of NBC Infrastructure at NR Rable DC	Offered device shall also be scalable to at-least 1.7PB usable in native mode (Without de-duplication and compression)	Offered device shall be scalable to at- least 1.1 PB usable in native mode (Without de-duplication and compression) and should also be horizontally scalable for minimum capacity of 1.7 PB.
5	86	Sl. No 132 of NBC Infrastructure at NR Rable DC	Should support WAF without any additional subscription.	Should WAF compliant.
6	62 & 65	Sl. No 37 of NBC Infrastructure at PR and DR & Sl. No 10 of NBC Infrastructure at NR	The bandwidth required for network per server is minimum 4 x 10G/25G that must be spread across minimum two cards to provide card level redundancy with minimum 40G bandwidth available per card Each of the network port must be capable of tailoring network connections and speeds based on application needs. One (1) NIC or Equivalent port dedicated for Remote Management of the server hardware.	The bandwidth required for network per server is minimum 4 x 10G/25G that must be spread across single cards with minimum 40GEach of the network port must be capable of tailoring network connections and speeds based on application needs.

2. Revised '**Appendix-F: Indicative Price Bid**' is as under:

Revised Appendix-F

Indicative Price Bid

The indicative Price Bid needs to contain the information listed hereunder and needs to be submitted on portal of e-Procurement agency.

Name of the Bidder:

Location A: PR GITC Belapur, Navi Mumbai

Sr. No.	Item	Quantity	Rate per item	Amount in Rs.	Proportion to Total Cost of A (in %age) #
i	Blade Servers - WEB/APP Server (Type2)	4			
ii	Blade Servers - WEB/APP Server (Type1)	24			
1	Sub-Total (i+ii)	28			
2.	Blade Enclosure	2			
3.	Installation/ Commissioning				
4.	Comprehensive warranty for Products mentioned in items above for 05 years from the go live date.				
5.	Comprehensive annual maintenance for Products mentioned above for 2 years, after the end of comprehensive warranty of 5 Years. (This cost should be maximum up-to 12 % p.a. of the Product cost.)				
Sub-Total (1+2+3+4+5) = ‘A’					

Location B: NR Rabale, Navi Mumbai

Sr. No.	Item	Quantity	Rate per item	Total Quote (INR)	Proportion to Total Cost of B (in %age) #
1	Blade Servers - WEB/APP Server (Type2)	36			
2.	Database Server	5			
3.	Storage	1			
4.	Disk to disk backup appliance	1			
5.	SAN Switch	2			
6.	Backup/Management Server	2			
7.	Load Balancer	2			
8.	Blade Enclosure	3			
9.	Rack	5			
10.	Installation/ Commissioning				
11.	Comprehensive warranty for Products mentioned in items above for 05 years from the go live date.				
12.	Comprehensive annual maintenance for Products mentioned above for 2 years, after the end of comprehensive warranty of 5 Years. (This cost should be maximum up-to 12 % p.a. of the Product cost.)				
Sub-Total (1 to 12) = 'B'					

Location C: DR Gachibowli, Hyderabad

Sr. No.	Item	Quantity	Rate per item	Total Quote (INR)	Proportion to Total Cost of C (in %age) #
i	Blade Servers - WEB/APP Server (Type2)	4			
ii	Blade Servers - WEB/APP Server (Type1)	24			
1	Sub-Total (i+ii)	28			
2.	Blade Enclosure	2			
3.	Installation/ Commissioning				
4.	Comprehensive warranty for Products mentioned in items above for 05 years from the go live date.				
5.	Comprehensive annual maintenance for Products mentioned above for 2 years, after the end of comprehensive warranty of 5 Years. (This cost should be maximum up-to 12 % p.a. of the Product cost.)				
Sub-Total (1+2+3+4+5) = 'C'					

Support

Sr. No.	Item	Quote (INR)	Proportion to Total Cost 'D' (in %age) #
1.			
Sub-Total 'D'			

Summary of Indicative Quote:

Particulars	Quote (INR)	Proportion to Total Cost of 'E' (in %age) #
Location A -- (Sub-Total 'A' above)		
Location B -- (Sub-Total 'B' above)		
Location C -- (Sub-Total 'C' above)		
Support -- (Sub-Total 'D' above)		
Grand Total (A + B + C+D) = (E) *		

The 'Proportion to Total Cost' percentage mentioned here will have to be maintained in the final price quote also by the successful Bidder. The percentage should be mentioned in two decimal places. Variation in the final price should not exceed +/- 5%. See illustration at the end.

* This will be the Total Cost of Ownership (TCO)/Total Project Cost and should be quoted in the reverse auction.

Breakup of Taxes and Duties

Sr. No.	Name of activity/Services	Tax 1	Tax 2	Tax 3
		Mention Name of Tax		
		GST%		
1.				
2.				
3.				
Grand Total				

Name & Signature of authorised signatory

Seal of Company

Illustration

Particulars	Indicative Price Bid Quote (INR)	Proportion to Total Cost 'E' (in %age) of indicative price bid	Final Price (INR) in reverse auction	Minimum final price should not be below (INR)	Maximum final price should not exceed (INR)
<i>1</i>	<i>2</i>	<i>3</i>	<i>4*</i>	<i>5 (95% of 4)</i>	<i>6 (105% of 4)</i>
A	25	13.16	9.87	9.38	10.36
B	50	26.32	19.74	18.75	20.72
C	75	39.47	29.60	28.13	31.09
D	40	21.05	15.79	15.00	16.58
Grand Total (A + B + C + D) = E	190	100	75		